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Dear Ms. Bnmson:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public InfonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yourrequestwas
assigned ID# 359857.

The City of Harker Heights (the "city") received a request for infonnation relating to a
fonner employee. You indicate that some of the requested infOlmation either has been or
will be released. You claim that other responsive infonnation is excepted from disclosure
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you
claim and reviewed the infonnation you submitted.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infonnation that other statutes make
confidential. Criminal histOly record infonnation ("CHRI") obtained £i.·om the National
Crime Infonnation Center (the "NCIC") or the Texas Crime Infonnation Center (the
"TCIC") is confidential under federal and state law. CHRI means "infonnation collected
about a person by a criminal justice agency that consists of identifiable descriptions and
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and their dispositions."l Id. § 411.082(2). Federal law governs the dissemination ofCHRl
obtained from the National Crime Information Center network. Federal regulations prohibit
the release to the general public of CHRl maintained in state and local CHRl systems.
See 28 C.F.R. § 20.21(c)(1) ("Use of criminal history record infonnation disseminated to
noncriminal justice agencies shall be limited to the purpose for which it was given.") and
(c)(2) ("No agency or individual shall confinn the existence or nonexistence of criminal
history record information to any person or agency that would not be eligible. to receive the
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law with respect to CHRl that it generates. See Open Records Decision No. 565 at 10-12
(1990); see generally Gov't Code ch. 411 subch. F. Although sections 411.083(b)(1)
and 411.089(a) ofthe Govemment Code authorize a criminal justice agency to obtain CHRl,
a criminal justice agency may not release CHRl except to another criminal justice agency for
a criminal justice purpose. See id. § 411.089(b). We conclude that the submitted
infolmation consists of CHRl that the city m'ust withhold under section 552.101 of the
Govermllent Code in conjunction with federal law and subchapter F of chapter 411 of the
Govemment Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
deternlination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infornlation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infOlmation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.
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James W. Morris, ill
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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'We note that the statutOly defInition of CHRI does not encompass driving record information
maintained by the Texas Department of Public Safety (the "DPS") under subchapter C of chapter 521 of the
Transportation Code. See Gov't Code § 411.082(2).

-------------- -------------- ----------------------1



Ms. Patricia Brunson - Page 3

Ref: ID# 359857

Enc: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)
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